

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

GREEN PARTY OF CT, ET AL :
 :
 v. : **3:06-CV-01030 (SRU)**
 :
 JEFFREY GARFIELD, ET AL : **June 1, 2007**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
AND DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The CEP Does Not Invidiously Discriminate Against Minor or Petitioning Candidates or Parties	2
A. The CEP Is Not Meaningfully Distinguishable from the Presidential Public Financing System Upheld in <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i>	2
B. The Supreme Court Has Held that Many of Plaintiffs’ Complaints Do Not Undermine the Constitutionality of the CEP	10
1. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Not Germane	10
2. The Level of Nonmajor Party Candidate Participation in CEP Is Irrelevant to Its Constitutionality	13
3. Connecticut’s Choice of How to Measure Candidate Support for the Distribution of Public Funds Is Entitled to Great Deference	15
4. It Is Not Unconstitutional for Public Funding Programs to Facilitate Activities that Largely or Only Benefit Major Parties	18
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the CEP’s Matching Funds Provisions Fail to State a Claim	19
A. Because Plaintiffs’ Invidious Discrimination Claim Should Be Dismissed, Count II of Plaintiffs’ Complaint Also Should Be Dismissed	19
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Distribution of Matching Funds Triggered by Independent Spending	19
C. Providing Matching Funds Based on Independent Spending Does Not Violate the Constitutional Rights of Those Independent Spenders	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Brewer, 363 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Ariz. 2005), *aff’d*, No. 05-15630, 2007 WL 1366077 (9th Cir. May 10, 2007)21

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....*passim*

Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates, 262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 20

Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices, 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....21

Jackson v. Leake, Civil Action No. 5:06-CV-324-BR, Order (E.D.N.C. Mar. 30, 2007), *appeal docketed* No. 07-1454 (4th Cir. May 23, 2007).....21 n.15

Jackson v. Leake, 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006).....21

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971)..... 5

Nat’l Right to Life Political Action Comm. State Fund v. Webster, No. Civ. 96-359-P-H, 1997 WL 703388 (D. Me. Oct. 22, 1997)..... 20

Randall v. Sorrell, 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006).....7

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 487 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 445 U.S. 995 (1980)..... 18-19

Russell v. Burris, 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998).....20

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-946.....15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-952..... 9

Albuquerque, N.M., Charter art. XVI § 3(P)..... 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-372.....5, 17

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-700.....17

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-702..... 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-705.....6

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-a, § 1122(7).....15

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-a, § 1125(8).....8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.62(15)..... 15

New York, N.Y., Admin. Code § 3703(2)..... 16

2007 N.J. Sess. Law. Serv. Ch. 60..... 15

Portland, Or., Code § 2.10.070.....16

Other Authorities

2007 Op. Fed. Election Comm’n No. 3 (Mar. 1, 2007), *available at*
<http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/2007-03.pdf>..... 7-8

Arizona Secretary of State, State of Arizona Official Canvass, 2006 General
Election, *available at* [http://www.azsos.gov/election/2006/General/
Canvass2006GE.pdf](http://www.azsos.gov/election/2006/General/Canvass2006GE.pdf).....12 n.8

Arizona Secretary of State, State of Arizona Official Canvass, 2006 Primary
Election, *available at* [http://www.azsos.gov/election/2006/Primary/
Canvass2006PE.pdf](http://www.azsos.gov/election/2006/Primary/Canvass2006PE.pdf)..... 12 n.8

Campaign Finance Inst. Task Force on Financing Presidential Nominations,
So the Voters May Choose (2005), *available at* [http://cfinst.org/president/pdf/
VotersChoose.pdf](http://cfinst.org/president/pdf/VotersChoose.pdf).....8

Charles Gardner Geyh, *Publicly Financed Judicial Elections: An Overview*,
34 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1467 (2001)..... 11

Department of the Secretary of State of Maine, Bureau of Corporations, Elections
& Commissions, Tabulations for Elections Held in 2006, *available at*
<http://www.maine.gov/sos/cec/elec/prior06-07.htm>..... 12 n.8

Federal Election Commission, *Public Funding of Presidential Elections*
(Apr. 2007), *available at* [http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/
pubfund.shtml#anchor688095](http://www.fec.gov/pages/brochures/pubfund.shtml#anchor688095)..... 4

Gen. Accounting Office, *Early Experiences of Two States that
Offer Full Public Funding for Political Candidates*, *available at*
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03453.pdf>.....12 n.8

Marty Jezer & Ellen Miller, *Money Politics: Campaign Finance and the Subversion of American Democracy*, 8 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 467 (1994)..... 17

Office of the Secretary of State of Connecticut, List of Primaries, Candidates and Winners for Offices Decided at the August 8, 2006 State Primary, *available at* http://www.sots.ct.gov/ElectionsServices/election_results/2006_Nov_Election/ListofPrim-06.pdf..... 7 n.6

Office of the Secretary of State of Connecticut, State Senator Republican Primary August 10, 2004, *available at* http://www.sots.ct.gov/ElectionsServices/election_results/2004_Nov_Election/2004PrimaryReports/2004PrimaryStateSenate.pdf..... 7 n.6
